

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL LEVANDOSKI,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC17-962

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA A. TERENCE  
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH  
Florida Bar No. 0656879  
ALLEN R. GEESEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0278777  
1515 North Flagler Drive, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
West Palm Beach, FL 33401  
(561) 837-5016  
CrimAppWPB@MyFloridaLegal.com

Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 09/28/2017 12:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	4
<b>PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT THIS COURT SHOULD FIND THAT ANY SEX OFFENDER CONDITION THE TRIAL COURT INTENDS TO IMPOSE AS A SPECIAL CONDITION OF PROBATION MUST BE ORALLY PRONOUNCED AT SENTENCING AND THEREFORE LEVANDOWSKI'S SENTENCE IS ILLEGAL.</b>	
POINT II	8
<b>PETITIONER HAS FAILED TO SHOW THAT ON REMAND THE TRIAL COURT MUST STRIKE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF PROBATION NOT ORALLY PRONOUNCED AND MAY NOT REIMPOSE THEM.</b>	
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

#### *Adams v. State,*

979 So.2d 921 (Fla. 2008) .....7

#### *Anders v. California,*

386 U.S. 738, 87 S.Ct. 1396, 18 L.Ed.2d 493 (1967) .....6

#### *Anderson v. State,*

93 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....6

#### *Arias v. State,*

65 So.3d 104 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....4, 10

#### *Justice v. State,*

674 So.2d 123 (Fla. 1996) .....8, 9

#### *Lawson v. State,*

969 So.2d 222 (Fla. 2007) .....7

#### *Levandoski v. State,*

217 So. 3d 215 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017) .....4

#### *Levandoski v. State,*

96 So. 3d 907 (Table) (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....2

#### *Parkerson v. State,*

163 So.3d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015) .....8, 10

<i>Plott v. State,</i>	
148 So.3d 90 (Fla. 2014) .....	5, 8
<i>Snow v. State,</i>	
157 So.3d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	4, 7
<i>Snow v. State,</i>	
193 So.3d 1091 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016) .....	8
<i>Stapler v. State,</i>	
190 So.3d 162 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) .....	4, 10
<i>State v. Flynn,</i>	
95 So. 3d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	5
<i>Sturges v. State,</i>	
980 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008) .....	4, 10
<i>Young v. State,</i>	
663 So. 2d 1376 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) .....	9
<i>Young v. State,</i>	
699 So.2d 624 (Fla. 1997) .....	8
Statutes	
F.S. §847.135(3)(a) .....	2
F.S. §847.135(4).....	2
Fla. Stat. §948.001 (13).....	4, 5, 7

Fla. Stat. §948.30 ..... 4, 5, 8

Rules

Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.800(a) .....3
